

21-10590-JJ

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ERIC K. BROOKS,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

OFFICER DAMON MILLER,
Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida, Tallahassee division

4:19-cv-00524-MW-MAF

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Dimitrios A. Peteves

Florida Bar No. 123903

dpeteves@appellate-firm.com

filings@appellate-firm.com

865 May Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32204

Telephone: (904) 350-0075

*Court-appointed counsel for
Eric K. Brooks*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of interested persons and corporate disclosure statement ..	C-1
Statement regarding oral argument	i
Table of contents	ii
Table of citations	iv
Statement of jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of the issues	1
Statement of the case	2
I. Course of proceedings	2
II. Statement of facts	6
III. Standards of review and decision.....	9
Summary of argument	10
Argument.....	11
I. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on Mr. Brooks’s claim of excessive force.....	11
A. Because Officer Miller’s use of excessive force occurred off camera, his dashcam recording did not blatantly contradict Mr. Brooks’s account.	11
B. Properly viewed, the evidence presents genuine disputes of material fact.....	15
1. Officer Miller’s use of force was excessive because he gratuitously slammed Mr. Brooks into a car and overtightened his handcuffs to the point of no circulation.	15

2.	Officer Miller is not entitled to qualified immunity because it was clearly established that gratuitous force is excessive.	18
3.	To the extent that Mr. Brooks was required to file medical records to substantiate his injuries, the district court improperly precluded him from obtaining such records.	25
II.	The district court erred in granting summary judgment on Mr. Brooks’s claim of denial of medical care.	27
A.	Because Officer Miller’s denial of medical care occurred off camera, his dashcam recording did not blatantly contradict Mr. Brooks’s account.	27
B.	Properly viewed, the evidence presents genuine disputes of material fact.	29
1.	Officer Miller was deliberately indifferent to Mr. Brooks’s serious medical need because he did nothing in response to Mr. Brooks’s pleas for medical attention for his broken or damaged wrists.	29
2.	Officer Miller is not entitled to qualified immunity because it was clearly established that doing nothing is deliberate indifference.	34
III.	The district court erred in granting summary judgment on Mr. Brooks’s claims of false arrest and illegal search and seizure because the preceding investigatory stop was illegal.	35
	Conclusion	38
	Certificate of compliance	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Brooks v. Warden,
800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 33

Brown v. City of Huntsville,
608 F.3d 724 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 20, 21

**Brown v. Hughes*,
894 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 29

Brown v. Johnson,
387 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 29, 30

Burch v. P.J. Cheese, Inc.,
861 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 38

Cantu v. City of Dothan,
974 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 11, 14

Charles v. Johnson,
18 F.4th 686 (11th Cir. 2021) 12

Cnty. Canvassing Bd. of Primary Elections v. Lester,
118 So. 201 (Fla. 1928) 31

**Coble v. City of White House*,
634 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 12, 28

Eagan v. Dempsey,
987 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 13

Edwards v. Shanley,
666 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 20, 21

Estate of Booker v. Gomez,
745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 35

Estate of Romain v. City of Grosse Pointe Farms,
No. 14-12289, 2016 WL 9077688 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 13, 2016)..... 26

<i>Gant v. Hartman</i> , 924 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Geter v. Baldwin State Prison</i> , 974 F.3d 1348, 1367 (11th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>Gilmore v. Hodges</i> , 738 F.3d 266 (11th Cir. 2013).....	32
* <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	15, 16, 17, 18
* <i>Hadley v. Gutierrez</i> , 526 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Hale v. Tallapoosa County</i> , 50 F.3d 1579 (11th Cir. 1995).....	33
* <i>Harris v. Chapman</i> , 97 F.3d 499 (11th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Harris v. Coweta County</i> , 21 F.3d 388 (11th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Henley v. Payne</i> , 945 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Ingram v. Kubik</i> , — 4th —, No. 20-11310, 2022 WL 1042688 (11th Cir. Apr. 7, 2022)	22
<i>Jackson v. Sauls</i> , 206 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Johnson v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 18 F.4th 1267 (11th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Lancaster v. Monroe County</i> , 116 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997).....	31
* <i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19, 22, 24

<i>LeFrere v. Quezada</i> , 588 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Lewis v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 561 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Manners v. Cannella</i> , 891 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Merrick v. Adkisson</i> , 785 F.3d 553 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Mobley v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff Dep't</i> , 783 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2015).....	24
* <i>Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Hill</i> , 178 U.S. 347 (1900).....	31
<i>Nolin v. Isbell</i> , 207 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Patel v. City of Madison</i> , 959 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2020).....	21
* <i>Patel v. Lanier County</i> , 969 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>People v. Akerley</i> , 251 N.W.2d 309 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977).....	31
<i>Piazza v. Jefferson County</i> , 923 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Pourmoghani-Esfahani v. Gee</i> , 625 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Powell v. Snook</i> , 25 F.4th 912 (11th Cir. 2022)	9, 18

Priester v. City of Riviera Beach,
208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 19, 21

**Saunders v. Duke*,
766 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 20, 23

Sconiers v. Lockhart,
946 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 24

**Scott v. Harris*,
550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 11, 12

Sears v. Roberts,
922 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 15

Sebastian v. Ortiz,
918 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 23

Shabazz v. Barnauskas,
790 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 30

**Shaw v. City of Selma*,
884 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 12, 15, 28

Slicker v. Jackson,
215 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 19

**Stephens v. DeGiovanni*,
852 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 16, 18, 21

United States v. Kaley,
579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 22

United States v. Lewis,
674 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 36

United States v. Meredith,
182 F.3d 934 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 26

United States v. Tomaszewski,
833 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 35

* <i>Valderrama v. Rousseau</i> , 780 F.3d 1108 (11th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010).....	22
<i>Witt v. W. Va. State Police, Troop 2</i> , 633 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Youmans v. Gagnon</i> , 626 F.3d 557 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Zatler v. Wainwright</i> , 802 F.2d 397 (11th Cir. 1986).....	32, 33
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1746	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
§ 322.03(1), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	7, 16
Rules	
*Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(3).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A).....	15
Other Authorities	
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> 953 (3d ed. 2011)..	26
Edward Brunet et al., <i>Summary Judgment: Federal Law and Practice</i> § 6:5(c)(2) (2022 ed.)	12
